2,000 Offer Shares under the Offer, none of the Offeror, its ultimate beneficial owner or any
persons acting in concert with any of them owned or controlled any Shares, convertible
securities, warrants, options of the Company or any derivatives in respect of such securities
or had dealt for value in any Shares, convertible securities, warrants, options of the
Company or any derivatives in respect of such securities during the Offer Period. Further,
none of the Offeror, its ultimate beneficial owner or any persons acting in concert with any
of them, had borrowed or lent any Shares or any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to
Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the Company during the Offer Period.

– 3 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after Completion
and before the commencement of the Offer and (ii) immediately after the close of the Offer
and as at the date of this announcement:

Immediately after Completion
and before the commencement

of the Offer

Immediately after the close of
the Offer and as at the date

of this announcement
Number of

Shares
%

(approximate)
Number of

Shares
%

(approximate)

Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it 393,674,138 73.5 393,676,138 73.5

Lam Kin Ming, Lawrence 6,000 0.001 6,000 0.001
Public 141,679,120 26.5 141,677,120 26.5

Total 535,359,258 100 535,359,258 100

Note: Due to rounding up of the percentages, the accumulated percentage is slightly different from 100%.

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offer, 141,677,120 Shares, representing approximately
26.5% of the entire issued share capital of the Company, are held by the public (within the
meanings of the Listing Rules). Accordingly, the minimum public float requirement as set
out under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules is satisfied.

CORPORATE CHANGES

Reference is made to the Announcement dated 24 August 2012 in respect of the Corporate
Changes. The Board announces that the Corporate Changes took effect immediately after the